defined internal transfer pricing process.

IRRBB is measured and monitored by using Duration, Repricing Gap and Sensitivity analyses.

Sensitivity analyses are based on both economic value and earnings perspectives. Interest sensitivity

is measured by applying standard parallel yield curve shifts, historical simulation and user defined

yield curve twist scenarios. A full pricing methodology is used for the quantification. All analyses are

based on the interest rate repricing maturities. Behavioural analyses are used for the products that do

not have contractual maturities, i.e. saving deposits.

The Bank has a low duration structure. Therefore sensitivity to interest rate shocks is limited. The

standard parallel shock to yield curve leads to a potential decrease in economic value of EUR 29.9

million (6.66% of the total own funds), which is well below the regulatory threshold of 20%. The

increase in the change in economic value is mainly due to the increase in the securities portfolio

dominated in USD. (2011: EUR 287 mio. to 2012: EUR 497 mio.)

Table 6.4-1

Economic Value Sensitivity Analysis
17

(EUR 1,000)

EUR USD TRY OTHER TOTAL

31.12.2012

Shift Up Net
18

 -2,479  -27,583  -109  173  -29,998

Shift Down Net
18

 669  22,167  117  -6  22,947

Change in Economic Value

29,998

Own Funds   450,246

Change in Economic Value / Own Funds

6.66%

31.12.2011

Shift Up Net 1,325 -4,801 1,642 -370 -2,204

Shift Down Net 437 6,879 -1,707 417 6,026

Change in Economic Value

2,204

Own Funds   408,144

Change in Economic Value / Own Funds

0.54%

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used for evaluating hedging strategies, internal limit setting and

limit monitoring purposes, enabling GBI to manage interest rate risk in a proactive manner.

Calculations are carried out on a weekly basis, discussed at ALCO and used effectively in decision

making processes for hedging and pricing.

17

 Static balance sheet, based on instant liquidation
18

 200 Bps shock for G10 and 300 Bps shock for non-G10